THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 12th day of July, 1982, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

* PRoyce C. Smith

County Judge

R. E. Smith

Commissioner, Predinct No. 1

G. W. Russell, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Eldridge Ellison

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Jimmy Vickers

Commissioner, PPrecinct No. 4

Minnie Gooch

·Clerk of the Court

Resignation of Constable Chester D. Cox, Sr. was read to the Court.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G.W. Russell,

Jr. to accept the resignation. Motion carried. Marked "Exhibit A"

and attached to minutes of this date.

Marie White, Tax Assessor-Collector appeared before the court and upon her recommendation, motion was made by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to hire LaNell Crook as a permanent worker effective July 1, 1982, at a salary of \$558.89. All voted in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to divide the R. & B. Special money in the amount of \$2,486.20 percentage wise between the four commissioner precincts. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner by unanimous consent of the court the Jail Fund account in the amount of \$94.29 was ordered transferred to General County Fund.

Motion by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison, seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith to approve and pay the bill for services of James Allen Payne in Federal Court representing Sabine County. All voted in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison and by unanimous consent the court waivered the \$20,000.00 previous Court order indebtedness limit to pay the current monthly bills incurred by Commissioner Precinct No. 2. Motion carried.

There being no further business, the court adjourned.

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 1

COMMISSIONER, PREC

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 4

COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO. 2

CLERK OF THE COURT

See Exhibits

and Commissioner's Court as of July 12, 1982 I here by resign my duties of Constable as understand this to be in compliance with the Tegas Election . Lespectfully Jours, Chester W. Cox Sr. "Exhibit a" A Frieth I, Minnie Gooch, County Clerk of Sabine County, Texas do hereby certify that the foregoing instrument was filed_ M. and duly recorded 4114 5 _O'Clock_A

CLERK Stoda Chamberla

619